Projects’ failures and deficient conditions until Novem-
ber 2021 due to Defendants’ false material represent-
ations and active fraudulent concealment. 

54.  As a result of Defendants’ fraud and other 
wrongful conduct, the Nation has suffered damages in 
excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), 
exclusive of attorneys’ fees, costs, and interests. 

55.  Defendants have been unjustly enriched as a 
result of their fraud and wrongful conduct. 

56.  The conduct of Defendants was intentional, 
willful, malicious and in reckless disregard of the

[...]

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma prays for judgment in 
its favor and against Defendants Flintco, LLC, Worth 
Group Architects, P.C., Specified Technologies, Inc., 
ABC Entities I-X and John Does I-X for actual and 
punitive damages each in an amount exceeding 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), and any 
other relief this Court deems just, equitable and proper. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

/s/ Michael Burrage  
OBA #1350 
J. Renley Dennis, OBA # 33160 
John S. Sanders, OBA #34990 
WHITTEN BURRAGE 
512 North Broadway Avenue, Suite 300 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102